
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Housing 
(Other Members for Information) 
 
Cc: Portfolio Holder for Housing  

When calling please ask for: 

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy & Governance 

E-mail: georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523 224 

Date: 13 November 2020 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 

Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 

Cllr David Else 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Michaela Gray 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 

 
Co-opted Members from the Tenants’ Panel 

Terry Daubney Dennis Smith 
 

Substitutes 

Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Gillian Martin 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 16 November 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING will be held as 
follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2020 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: ZOOM MEETING - VIRTUAL MEETING 
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 



 

 

ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2019 - 2023 
 
Waverley Borough Council is an authority which promotes and sustains: 

 open, democratic and participative governance 

 a financially sound Waverley, with infrastructure and services fit for 
the future 

 the value and worth of all residents, regardless of income, wealth, 
age, disability, race, religion, gender or sexual orientation 

 high quality public services accessible for all, including sports, leisure, 
arts, culture and open spaces 

 a thriving local economy, supporting local businesses and 
employment 

 housing to buy and to rent, for those at all income levels 

 responsible planning and development, supporting place-shaping and 
local engagement in planning policy 

 a sense of responsibility for our environment, promoting biodiversity 
and protecting our planet. 

 
 

Good scrutiny: 
 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 

of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 

improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 

prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 

scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 

mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

NOTES FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   MINUTES   
  
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

held on 28th September 2020 are attached, and Members are asked to confirm 
them as a correct record. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.  

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday 9th November 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable.  
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government Conduct.  
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is 5pm on 
Monday 16th November 2020. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is 5pm on 
Monday 16th November 2020. 
 
 

6.   HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE   
  
 The Committee have asked for a regular update due to the Covid-19 situation 

and continuing pressures on the service. 
  
 
The Housing Needs Manager will give a verbal report and answer questions. 



 

 

 
7.   ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY  (Pages 7 - 36) 
  
 The committee will receive a report.  The purpose of the report is to consult 

with the Committee on the reviewed and updated housing service Anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) policy which provides preventative and resolution support for 
Waverley’s council tenants.   
 
Recommendation 
 
That the committee pass any suggestions and comments to improve the policy 
to officers for consideration in the final policy document. 
 

8.   TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 37 - 60) 
  
 The Service Improvement Manager will present this item. 

 
The purpose of the Strategy is to provide details on how and why to get 
involved and the support available for Waverley’s council tenants. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the committee pass any suggestions and comments to improve the 
strategy to officers for consideration in the final strategy document. 
 

9.   RCT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 61 - 66) 
  
 The committee will receive a report.  The purpose of the report is to provide the 

Committee with an update report for their scrutiny on the Housing Team’s 
Recovery, Change and Transformation Project.   
 
Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the committee review this report and agree any observations or 
comments it wishes to pass to the Executive. 
 
 

10.   SCOPE FOR DESIGN STANDARDS REVIEW  (Pages 67 - 74) 
  
 This item will be presented by the Housing Development Manager. 

 
To receive the draft scoping document for the Housing Design Standards 
Review. 
 
The Committee is invited to nominate members to join a Task and Finish 
Group to review and update the Housing Design Standards document. 
 
Recommendation  
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
1. Agrees the Scoping Report for the Housing Design Standards Review and  
2. nominates members to form a Task and Finish Group to review and update 
the Housing Design Standards document. 
 



 

 

11.   CORPORATE STRATEGY  (Pages 75 - 86) 
  
 To receive a revised version of the Corporate Strategy 2020-2025 for any 

comments and recommendations the Committee may wish to make to the 
Executive.  
The Strategy has been amended to include feedback from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and the Member Workshops that took place in 
September. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the 
revised Corporate Strategy set out at Annexe 1 to this report and makes any 
recommendations to the Executive as appropriate. 
 

12.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 87 - 94) 
  
 The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, is responsible for managing its 

work programme. 
 
The work programme (attached) takes account of items identified on the latest 
Executive Forward Progra
[...]
tegy to officers for consideration in the final strategy document. 

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
To include the committee in the consultation process to develop a new Tenant 

Involvement Strategy. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The current Tenant Involvement Strategy was devised for 2016 to 2019.  The 

strategy is reviewed and rewritten every three years, to ensure its relevance and fit 

for purpose.  During the review consideration is taken of legislative and regulatory 

changes, current best practice, successes and complaints about the service. 

 
4.2      The strategy, at Annexe One, promotes the benefits of involvement and looks to 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8.



 

increase involvement opportunities.  The three key priorities are to: 

 increase the ways we can work together, 

 make it easier to get involved, and 

 listen, consider and act  

 

4.3  The strategy also reflects and celebrates the successes of previous strategy, 

including: 

 involvement in responsive repair contact procurement 

 partnership working with Housing Overview and Scrutiny on Attitudes to Council 

Homes: Pride or Prejudice report 

 scrutiny reviews on recharges, empty homes and mutual exchanges and  

 family friendly open events to celebrate 100 years of council homes. 

 

4.4 The strategy also looks to the future with an action plan on how to meet the priority 

objectives (Page 16 of Annexe One). 

 

4.5 The strategy is, in draft, for consultation and will be reviewed and designed with the 

help of the communications team following the consultation period. 

 
 
 
 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 The Policy relates to the housing service plan objectives to ensure the service 

meets needs of tenants and their families, recognised as effective partner within the 

community and improving customer experience and the Council commitment to promote 

“housing to buy and to rent, for those at all income levels”. 

  
 
6. Implications o
[...]


P
age 46



   
 

  7 of 19 
 

Foreword 
Welcome to the Waverley Tenant Involvement Strategy 2020.  

I am delighted to introduce our vision to give everyone the opportunity to influence and shape our services for the next three years.  

This Strategy outlines how we intend to engage and consult with you and demonstrates how we will support you to get involved with us during this time.  

Opportunities to work together and your feedback is vital for quality homes and the successful delivery of our services. We are committed to putting you at 

the heart of everything we do to ensure our communities thrive. 

This strategy comes at an unprecedented and challenging time in our living history. We are adapting the ways we work to keep everyone safe during Covid-

19 pandemic. This presents an opportunity for you to get involved and contribute to how the service evolves and will work for you, as our tenants.  

It is also encouraging, to see more tenants making use of technology to keep in touch. This will not replace other ways we work together but does allow us 

to continue to hear what matters to you during this difficult time and to reach more tenants if your preferred form of communication is digital.    

I look forward to working in partnership with you to improve our services and to create an environment that makes a positive difference to you and the 

wider community.  

Thank you for being a Waverley tenant. 

 

Hugh Wagstaff, Housing Head of Service 

  

help us bee the best 

P
age 47



   
 

  8 of 19 
 

Forward from TP Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Key Priorities  
We promise to  

1. Increase the ways we can work together 

2. Make it easier to be involved 

3. Listen, consider and act on input 

 

[Insert picture] 

 

 

  

P
age 48



   
 

  9 of 19 
 

Increasing ways, we work together 
Join the hive - We have and will continue to develop ways to work together 

 

 

Tenants 
Panel 

Waverley 
Scrutiny 
Group 

Homes and 
People 
[...]
loughed status. The outstanding repairs were reviewed with Ian 
Williams and an action plan developed.  
 
The responsive repairs service resumed 8 June 2020 receiving c200 requests a 
week.  During October the average reduced to 175 request per week.  However 
there remains c1,000 outstanding repairs which equates to approximately five 
weeks work (with no new requests).  The team are working closely with our interim 
contractor to steadily reduce the backlog.   
 
Lockdown Two does not prevent responsive works taking place but may add 
further delay if tenants are reluctant to have operatives in their home and/or the 
number of cases increases within the local population.  
 
The Housing Customer Service team has been incorporated into the Corporate 
Customer Service Centre, which was launched softly on 5 October.  The same 
team are taking the housing management and maintenance calls within a new 
management structure, with a strong focus on customer service and a move 
towards self service as new systems developed. 
 
Through out the lockdown the team continued with compliance works including 
water hygiene and gas servicing.  Electrical checks and associated works have 
were reintroduced in June too.  Work commenced 26 October for Blunden Court 
legionella/pipe work replacement.  
 
The gas safety check performance has greatly improved, there are only two 
homes at the end of October (compared to seven homes at the end of Q2 and 74 
at end of Q1, without a valid gas safety certificate. Of those outstanding: one has 
been refusing access due to covid but expect to access w/c 3/11 and the other is 
unoccupied with the resident in a care home, awaiting social services to arrange 
access to cap off supply.  The team have been successful with securing access 
with three court warrants to ensure the safety of tenants and neighbours.  
 

Capital works – the team reviewed the capital work programmes and held 
contractor meetings to discuss working regimes under new me
[...]
al and improvement works are not completed.  Failure to provide homes to 
those in housing need, increase dissatisfaction with service and risk of legal 
challenge.   
 
Reinstate service “as was” is not recommended due to the risk of spreading the 
coronavirus and putting lives at risk.   

 
 
9. Governance journey 
 
9.1  Housing O&S and Executive as part of Housing O&S minutes/recommendations  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972).  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Name:  Annalisa Howson  
Position:   Housing Service Improvement Manager 
Telephone: 01483 523453 
Email:  annalisa.howson@waverley.gov.uk 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: 11 November 2020  
Head of Finance:   
Strategic Director: 12 November 2020  
Portfolio Holder: 12 November 2020  

Page 66



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
Title:  

Scoping Document for Housing Design Standards Review 

Task and Finish Group 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr A Rosoman, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
Head of Service: Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The Committee are asked to consider and agree the Scoping Document (set out at 

Annexe 1) for the Task and Finish Group reviewing the Housing Design Standards. 
It is expected that the recommendations from this Scrutiny Review will inform the 
design proposals for future council housing development schemes.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Committee agree the scoping report at Annexe 1 to this 

report. 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
 The Committee are being asked to confirm the approach and objectives for the 

review. 
 

4. Background 
 

Waverley Borough Council has an ongoing programme of social house building 
and it is important to ensure that design standards for these developments take 
acc
[...]
the Corporate Strategy. 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Council’s Corporate Strategy is an important document for setting out the 

direction of the Council for the next five years. It sits above all other strategies 
and policies and informs the service delivery and business programme for the 
service areas. The delivery mechanism for the Strategy is an action plan which in 
turn is reflected in the Service Plans for each service area. These Plans are also 
an essential part of the performance management framework. Each member of 
staff will have annual targets in order to ensure the effective delivery of the 
Council’s strategic objectives. 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11.



 

4.2   The current Corporate Strategy was first published in 2019 and since then the 
Council has faced the significant impact of the coronavirus pandemic, the 
recession, continuing uncertainties over Brexit, possible Government devolution 
proposals and the overall financial implications of all of these.  The Executive 
decided to review the Corporate Strategy in order to be ready to respond to 
these uncertainties.  

 
4.3   Following comments made on the draft Strategy at the last cycle of the O&S 

Committees and the Councillor Workshops, the text has been amended to 
incorporate feedback and the structure changed to reflect the six proposed 
priorities for the Council.   

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 This is set out in paragraph 4.1 above. 
  
6. Implications of decision 
 
6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  

TBC 
 
6.2 Risk management 

The scrutiny process gives an opportunity to examine the potential risks arising 
from the corporate objectives. The Corporate Performance Report allows for an 
ongoing assessment of any risks as a result of underperformance and the 
monitoring of improvement or mitigation actions put in place to address potential 
issues. 

  
6.3 Legal 
           There are no legal implications arising directly fro
[...]


borough.  

Achieving the target will require additional powers, funding and other resources from 

central government, so the council will be seeking opportunities to make the case for 

these to local MPs, Ministers and government agencies. 

Our Commitment 

Despite the uncertainties facing us in the coming years we will work hard to support 

our communities to withstand the economic and social pressures facing us by 

delivering services which are more resilient, accessible and ultimately stronger as a 

result of our experiences in the last year. In order to realise our vision and objectives 

a Corporate Strategy Action Plan will demonstrate the progress made and the 

outcomes achieved. 

 

Signed 

Leader          Deputy Leader 

  

Page 80



3 
 

Vision 

Waverley Borough Council is an authority which promotes and sustains: 

 open, democratic and participative governance  

 the value and worth of all residents, with opportunities for all, regardless of 

race, age, disability, religion, gender or sexual orientation, income or wealth 

 high quality public services accessible for all 

 a financially sound Waverley, with infrastructure and resilient services fit for 

the future 

 a strong, resilient local economy, supporting local businesses and 

employment  

 housing to buy and to rent, for those at all income levels  

 effective strategic planning and development management which supports the 

planning and infrastructure needs of local communities 

 a sense of responsibility by all for our environment, promoting biodiversity, 

championing the green economy and protecting our planet 

 the health and wellbeing of our communities. 

 

Our priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet the nee
[...]
eted 

(not before 2021). 

P
age 91



Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

28/10/2020 

 

Housing 

Consumer 

Regulatory 

Standards 

To assess the service and areas for 

improvement in order to inform the service 

improvement plan. 

 Homes and Communities 

Agency 

 The four consumer 

standards 

Scrutiny 

Policy 

Officer and 

Annalisa 

Howson 

This review was included in the 

Housing Operations Service 

Plan 2020-23 and has not yet 

been scoped. 

 

P
age 92



Selection Criteria for Overview and Scrutiny topics 

 

Add to forward plan ready for allocation to scrutiny work 
programme - High priority 

Is the scrutiny topic  timely? 

Are there sufficent resources available to deliver 
the topic to scrutiny? 

Is it an issue of concern to partners and 
stakeholders? 

Will scrutiny involvement be duplicating some 
other work? 

Are there likely to be effective recommendations / 
outcomes? 

Will the scrutiny activity add value to the Council 
and help to acheive the corporate priorities? 

Does the issue pose a risk to the Council or 
Service Delivery?  

Is the issue strategic and significant? 

Is the topic a key issue for members of the public 
and likely to result in service improvements for 

local people? 

Is the proposed topic just to provide the commitee 
with information? 

 

 

Publish on ModGov 

as report for 

information  

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Low 

priority 
Reject 

No 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7. ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY
	A1_draft ASB Policy 2020 update
	A2_draft info sheet_ASB or NOT ASB 2020

	8. TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY
	A1_DRAFT Tenant Involvement Strategy 2020

	9. RCT PROGRESS REPORT
	10. SCOPE FOR DESIGN STANDARDS REVIEW
	Scoping document Housing Standards Review 2021 (002)

	11. CORPORATE STRATEGY
	Corporate Strategy 2020_25 v8

	12. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Annexe 1 OS Work programme fl

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing  1 

23.11.20 
 

 

 
1 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING  -  23 
NOVEMBER 2020 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE> 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr David Else 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Terry Daubney (Co-Optee) 
 

Apologies  
Dennis Smith (co-optee) 

 
Also Present 

Cllr Paul Follows, Cllr Jerry Hyman, Cllr Anne Marie Rosoman 
  

 
23.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28th September 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman once the Covid 19 crisis had 
abated. 
 

24.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Dennis Smith of the Waverley Tenants’ 
Panel. 
 

25.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations in relation to items on the agenda. 
 

26.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

No questions were received. 
 

27.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

No questions were received. 
 

28.  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE (Agenda item 6.)   
 

The Housing Needs Manager gave a verbal report and answered questions: 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing  2 

23.11.20 
 

 
 

 

 At the start of the first lockdown local authorities had had a duty to get 
homeless people in to emergency accommodation.  This initiative was known 
as Everyone In.  This provision had lasted until July 2020.  A positive 
outcome within Waverley was that some rough sleepers engaged with the 
council for the very first time and that meant the council was able to get 
some into longer term accommodation. 

 

 Waverley Borough Council had been able to provide move on 
accommodation for roughly 22 people. 
 

 The Government had launched the Next Steps Programme providing short 
term revenue funding.  Waverley had received approximately £15,000 funds 
to help with emergency accommodation costs. 
 

 Waverley had put in a capital bid for 6 modular units to accommodate people 
but had only received funding for 2. 
 

 There was one household in temporary accommodation at present and 105 
open cases of people under threat of homelessness.  There were 70 
approaches in October from people wanting new housing. 
 

 The team of Housing Officers had experienced some staff sickness but as of 
23rd November the team was back to full strength. 
 

It was clarified that the precise number of rough sleepers in Waverley was still 
subject to official verification but the numbers were very low.  Most of the people 
Waverley Borough tried to help were under threat of homelessness rather than 
actually homeless rough sleepers.  Evictions from private rented accommodation 
were very low at present as courts were not allowed to enforce evictions during the 
Covid crisis. 
 
The Housing Needs Manager said that the capital project to deliver modular units 
had to be up and running by the end of March 2021 in order to secure the funding.  
Modular units could be delivered very quickly which was why they were a good 
choice.  The Chairman said that he wanted to see the Executive encourage 
Waverley Borough Council’s Planning team to support these schemes so that they 
were not held up. 
 
 

29.  ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY (Agenda item 7.)   
 

The Service Improvement Manager presented this agenda item.  She explained that 
all social landlords had a duty to have published an Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
and Procedure so tenants knew how they could be supported.  The overarching 
message of the Policy was that everyone must treat each other with respect.  The 
policy had been updated and reviewed to include new legislation and regulations.  
The Policy had been clear on the difference between anti-social behaviour and 
neighbourhood disputes. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing  3 

23.11.20 
 

 

 
3 

It was made clear that the policy only covered tenants living in properties owned 
and managed by Waverley Borough Council.  People in private property could be 
protected through the Council’s Community Safety work and via referrals from the 
Police or Environmental Health. 
 
Councillors felt the documents were very good and easily understood. Especially 
around what constituted anti social behaviour and the difference between anti social 
behaviour and neighbour disputes. 
 
There was a discussion around the issue of noise transference.  It was noted that 
insulation in some converted properties was poor.  The Service Improvement 
Manager said the service were aware of properties where there was a lot of noise 
transference and the service encouraged people to be aware of the impact they 
were having on each other. 
 
There was a further discussion around whether it was appropriate for Councillors to 
get involved in helping tenants such as supporting them at court hearings and it was 
suggested that issues should be passed to officers or the appropriate authorities.  
The Service Improvement Manager was going to seek advice on the issue from 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Chairman wanted to see the figures to justify the statement that the council did 
not have a big anti social behaviour problem.  The Service Improvement Manager 
said she would get the figures to include.  It was felt the document needed to be 
clear that it referred only to Council stock and not the whole borough.  
 
 RESOLVED 
 

To put near the front of the policy in the introduction something regarding the 
scope to which it applied.   
 
To add a section on councillors’ role – they should avoid getting drawn into 
disputes and should refer the issues to officers or external agencies. 
 

 
30.  TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY (Agenda item 8.)   

 
The Service Improvement Manager presented this agenda item.  She explained that 
the strategy had been due for renewal.  She emphasised how important it was for 
tenants to tell the service what was working well and what was important for 
tenants.  Due to the Covid 19 crisis there had been different tenant engagement 
methods this year such as Zoom.  The service had tried to make it easier for people 
to be involved.  It was acknowledged that not all tenants had access to technology 
or felt comfortable with using it.  It was also felt that the service needed to target 
engagement with young families and new tenants. 
 
There were three main priorities for the strategy which were to increase the way 
people could get involved with the service, making it easier to get involved and 
making it clear that the officers would listen, consider and act on feedback.  The 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing  4 

23.11.20 
 

 
 

strategy contained an action plan as well to show how the service would work on 
the priorities. 
 
The committee heard from Terry Daubney, a tenants panel representative on the 
Committee about how important tenant involvement was.  He highlighted that there 
were regular meetings such as with a frontline housing officer but that only about 15 
tenants were involved and the number of tenants involved needed to be raised.  He 
felt all councillors and officers needed to actively promote the work of the Tenants 
Panel.  The Service Improvement Manager suggested asking all councillors to try to 
engage with tenants in order to get feedback. 
 
The Chairman commended the way in which the service had gone about trying to 
involve tenants.  He suggested that the strategy ought to highlight that one way in 
which tenants could get involved was by being co-optees to the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
There was a question from councillors regarding how the success criteria for the 
strategy were measured.  The Service Improvement Manager suggested having a 
target of getting another 5 tenants involved in the panel and making sure feedback 
was taken whenever officers engaged with tenants. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

Terry Daubney was going to liaise with Cllr Keen regarding Councillors 
engaging with tenants. 

 
31.  RCT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda item 9.)   

 
The Service Improvement Manager presented this agenda item.  She explained that 
during the Covid 19 lockdown no legal action had been taken to recover rent from 
those in arrears.  Rent collection levels had now improved from what they were in 
the middle of the first lockdown.  As a result of the Covid crisis there was a backlog 
in letting properties and at the end of October 2020 there were 29 un-let properties 
compared with 70 earlier in 2020.  For the same reason there was also a 5 week 
backlog on repairs.  Only 2 properties were without a gas safety certificate at the 
end of October 2020 compared with 70 in the summer.  By the end of December 
2020 all properties should have a gas safety certificate provided tenants were 
comfortable with letting the gas safety engineers into their homes. 
 
The Service Improvement Manager noted that the service would be unable to 
spend the total budget for capital programmes this year due to the Covid 19 
situation.  The underspend would be added to the HRA reserves. 
 
It was noted that the largest loss to the service came from the lack of rent being 
collected when homes were empty.  Rent loss was within the parameters of the 
Business Plan but not likely to be back to the pre-lockdown situation until Spring 
2021. 
 
There was a question around the incorporation of Housing into the new Corporate 
Customer Service Centre and whether it was going to make it harder for those who 
were uncomfortable with technology.  The Service Improvement Manager advised 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing  5 

23.11.20 
 

 

 
5 

that as residents adapted to self-service that would free resources to support those 
not comfortable with technology. 
 

32.  SCOPE FOR DESIGN STANDARDS REVIEW (Agenda item 10.)   
 

The Housing Development Manager presented this agenda item.  She explained 
that the standards for new builds had last been reviewed in 2018, by a Housing 
O&S Task & Finish Group.  The present scoping report had been drawn up in 
consultation with the committee’s Chairman and Vice Chairman and the Council’s 
corporate team. 
 
Councillor Richard Cole and Tenants Panel Member Terry Daubney were added to 
the membership of the task and finish group to review and update the Housing 
Design Standards document. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 The scoping report for the Housing Design Standards Review was agreed. 
 

33.  CORPORATE STRATEGY (Agenda item 11.)   
 

The Corporate Policy Manager introduced this agenda item.  She reminded the 
group that the committee had looked at an early draft of the Corporate Strategy in 
September 2020.  Councillor Baker wanted a line in the strategy changed from 
saying “Waverley Borough Council is an authority that promotes and sustains” to 
“Waverley Borough Council is an authority where the drive for environmental 
sustainability will be at the heart of all it does” .  Some of the other Councillors 
supported this although some felt it should not be expressed so strongly.   
 
 RESOLVED 
 

 Councillor Baker would send her suggested wording to Councillor 
Paul Follows so that it could be agreed with the Executive. 

 References to the Climate Emergency Action Plan should be changed 
to say Carbon Neutrality Action Plan. 

 The wording would be changed to say Waverley sought to promote 
and sustain as the vision should be forward looking 

 
34.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 12.)   

 
This agenda item was introduced by the Corporate Policy Manager.  It was noted 
that the Community and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee had wanted 
to look into mental health in the Borough in greater detail.  The Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee wanted to feed into the work of that committee. 
 
The Housing White Paper had come out in the week preceding the committee 
meeting.  The Chairman wanted an informal session about it in December 2020. 
 
There was also a question around the Ewart Bequest.  The Housing Development 
Manager agreed to bring an update to a future meeting of the committee as part of 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing  6 

23.11.20 
 

 
 

her Housing Development Update.  She would update the committee on progress 
with selling the site so that it could be developed.  She clarified that the conditions 
of the bequest related to the bequest itself and not the land involved.  
 
 RESOLVED 
 

 To have an input into the work of the Community and Wellbeing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee regarding mental health in the Borough 

 To set up an informal session on the Housing White Paper in December 
2020 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.04 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


